

091149 MAR 19 2010

NOTICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF WARREN ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JEFFREY MICHAEL MOLDOVAN,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Rosalind Rochkind

John Gillooly

Jami Leach

Megan Cavanagh

GARAN LUCOW MILLER P.C.

100 Woodbridge Street

Detroit, MI 48207-3192

Thomas C. Goldstein

Counsel of Record

Joshua N. Friedman

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS

HAUER & FELD, L.L.P.

1333 New Hampshire

Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 887-4000

tgoldstein@akingump.com

March 19, 2010

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT DETECTIVE INGLES IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	12
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Holding That A Police Officer Acting In Good Faith Violates A Defendant’s Right To Due Process By Withholding Evidence That Has Any Apparent Exculpatory Value Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents And With Rulings Of Four Circuits	12
B. Even If The Sixth Circuit’s Holding Represents A Correct Statement Of The Law, That Rule Was Not Clearly Established At The Time Of The Events Of This Case, And Detective Ingles Is Entitled To Qualified Immunity	23

II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING THAT IT LACKED JURISDICTION TO AWARD SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE CITY OF WARREN.....	28
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX A: Sixth Circuit Order Denying Rehearing 10/23/09.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Sixth Circuit Opinion 8/18/09	3a
APPENDIX C: District Court Order 8/14/07	107a
APPENDIX D: District Court Order 8/14/07.....	111a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	5
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	25, 26
<i>Avalos v. City of Greenwood</i> , 382 F.3d 792 (8th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Barbee v. Warden</i> , 331 F.2d 842 (4th Cir. 1964)	7, 24
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	27
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)	6
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Heller</i> , 475 U.S. 796 (1986)	29, 33
<i>Clemmons v. Armontrout</i> , 477 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2007)	17, 21, 22
<i>Clemmons v. Delo</i> , 124 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	13
<i>Crockett v. Cumberland College</i> , 316 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Cruz v. City of Laramie</i> , 239 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Cunningham v. Gates</i> , 229 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	12, 13
<i>Deanzona v. City & County of Denver</i> , 222 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2000)	32

<i>Deters v. Lafuente</i> , 368 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Elkins v. Summit County</i> , No. 5:06-CV-3004, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36077 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 28, 2009).....	16
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Exp. Bd. v.</i> <i>College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	13
<i>Flynn v. Brown</i> , 395 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Friedman v. New York City Administration for</i> <i>Children’s Servs.</i> , No. 04-3077, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62175 (E.D.N.Y. July 21, 2009)	16
<i>Geter v. Fortenberry</i> , 882 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1989)	7, 25
<i>Gibson v. Superintendent</i> , 411 F.3d 427 (3d Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Glass v. City of Gainesville</i> , No. 4:09-cv-189, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75392 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2009)	16
<i>Graves v. Thomas</i> , 450 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Green v. Post</i> , 574 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Haney v. City of Coming</i> , 69 F.3d 1098 (11th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Harris v. Board of Educ.</i> , 105 F.3d 591 (11th Cir. 1997) (per curiam).....	30
<i>Hart v. O’Brien</i> , 127 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Hernandez v. City of El Paso</i> , 662 F. Supp. 2d 596 (W.D. Tex. 2009)	16
<i>Ihekoronye v. City of Northfield</i> , No. 07-cv-1642, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26386 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2008).....	16

<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> ,	
424 U.S. 409 (1976)	15
<i>Jean v. Collins</i> ,	
155 F.3d 701 (4th Cir. 1998) (en banc), <i>vacated</i>	
<i>and remanded for further consideration</i> , 526	
U.S. 1142 (1999), <i>and aff'd by an equally</i>	
<i>divided court</i> , 221 F.3d 656 (4th Cir. 2000)	18, 19
<i>Johnson v. Newburgh Enlarged Sch. Dist.</i> ,	
239 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Jones v. City of Chicago</i> ,	
856 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1988)	7, 25
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> ,	
514 U.S. 419 (1995)	6, 9, 14, 28
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> ,	
475 U.S. 335 (1986)	23
<i>McLain v. City of Ridgeland</i> ,	
No. 3:06-cv-00534 HTW-FKB, 2010 U.S. Dist.	
LEXIS 17498 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 28, 2010)	15
<i>Moore v. Higgins</i> ,	
No. 4:06-CV-00973 SNL, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS	
42608 (E.D. Mo. May 29, 2008)	16
<i>Munafa v. Metropolitan Transp. Auth.</i> ,	
285 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> ,	
451 U.S. 527 (1981)	13
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> ,	
129 S. Ct. 808 (2009)	23, 26
<i>People v. Moldowan</i> ,	
643 N.W.2d 570 (Mich. 2002).....	4
<i>Pickens v. Hollowell</i> ,	
59 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>Porter v. Moore</i> ,	
31 Fed. Appx. 940 (11th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Porter v. White</i> ,	
483 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2007)	7, 18, 21, 22

<i>Reasonover v. St. Louis County</i> , 447 F.3d 569 (8th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Rosales v. Kikendall</i> , No. 08-CV-6113L, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 673 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2010)	15
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. #1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009)	27
<i>Sanders v. English</i> , 950 F.2d 1152 (5th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	23, 26
<i>Sherbrooke v. City of Pelican Rapids</i> , 513 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>Smith v. Holtz</i> , 210 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Smith v. McCarthy</i> , No. 09-6200, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 23861 (4th Cir. Oct. 28, 2009)	19
<i>Smith v. Short</i> , No. 07-515-KI, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96267 (D. Or. Nov. 21, 2008)	16
<i>Smook v. Minnehaha County</i> , 457 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Stoll v. County of Kern</i> , No. 1-05-CV-01059 OWW SMS, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86535 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2008)	16
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	14
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	29, 30, 32
<i>Tennison v. City & County of San Fran.</i> , 570 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Villasana v. Wilhoit</i> , 368 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2004)	7, 17

White v. McKinley,
519 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2008) 17, 27

Whitley v. Allegheny County,
No. 04-403, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21262 (W.D.
Pa. Mar. 9, 2010) 15

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 603 (1999) 19, 24, 26

Windham v. Graham,
No. 9:08-cv-1935-PMD-GCK, 2008 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 72996 (D.S.C. Aug. 14, 2008) 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

42 U.S.C. § 1983 2, 4, 8, 11

Constitutional Provision

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 2, 13, 25

Other Authorities

Martin A. Schwartz, *Section 1983 Brady Claims*,
N.Y.L.J., Apr. 18, 2008 17
